each month.  These customers will not be billed the decoupling factor over the

September 2019 - August 2020-time period.

Calculation of Decoupling Accrual

The decoupling accrual is calculated through monthly accounting entries by comparing

actual and authorized non-gas margins.  Actual revenues are calculated using customer

counts and metered volumes.  Non-gas margins reflect the basic delivery charge and

base per-therm delivery charges less the Conservation Improvement Program (CIP)

and Gas Affordability Program (GAP) charges.

Excess revenues are returned to customers with revenue shortfalls, up to ten percent of

non-gas margin including GAP, surcharged over the next 12-month period.

37 Decoupling Compliance Filing, Attachment 3, section 3: Treatment of Market Rate Customers, pages 4-
5

Page | 37

D-1) Monthly, annual, cumulative revenue deferred.  What was the monthly, annual,

and cumulative amount of revenue over/under collected by customer class

through the RD Rider during the period being evaluated, before and after any

adjustments to reflect the 10% cap? A discussion describing actions leading to

these adjustments will be provided.

Table D-1: Decoupling Adjustment Balance through June 30, 2019

Decoupling
Adjustment

Balance
through June

30, 2018

Adjustment
Made to

reflect 10%
Cap

Prior Period
Balance Total

Res ($13,774,109)  $924,958

($12,849,151)
Com A ($358,662)  $13,439 ($345,223)
Com/ Ind B ($676,681)  $92,531 ($584,150)
Com/ Ind C ($4,954,043)  $702,761 ($4,251,282)
SVDF A ($776,992)  $3,539 ($773,453)
SVDF B ($353,711)  $4,963 ($348,748)
LVDF $365,444   $16,634 $382,078
Large Volume
General Firm ($98,681)  ($35,779) ($134,460)
Total ($20,627,435) $0 $1,723,045 ($18,904,390)

Monthly data in Excel format is available in Attachment D-1 and cumulative information

found in D-10.

The over recovery of the 2017 – 2018 decoupling balance (Prior Period Balance

column) over the 2018 – 2019 period resulting from colder-than-normal weather and

higher-than-anticipated sales volumes will be subsequently included in the calculation of

the 2019 – 2020 decoupling factors.

Revenue Deferral for 2018

At the end of the June 30, 2019, the net decoupling balance was ($18,904,390) and will

be refunded through a surcharge or credit by rate class.

Page | 38